of� 25 years post intervention was £2976/QALY [8], and our results even show cost savings

similar to those observed in Australia (with cost saving of $289) [38]. The cost savings of the

DQDP compared to other diabetes prevention programs can likely be explained by the use of

a 6-year community intervention in a developing country, including group counseling and

intervention rather than more costly one-on-one services. Benefits stem from the long-term

effects of delayed or averted diabetes and related complications, through which a 6-year inter-

vention can bring about substantial medical cost savings in China.

The ICER was most strongly affected by the hazard ratio of diabetes onset, possibly on

account of the wide range of this variable and its further effects on onset and mortality from

diabetes complications. Delayed diabetes onset thus led to reduced medical costs from diabetes

and its complications. Our findings from the threshold analysis appear promising and confirm

the capacity of the DQDP to modify patients risk of diabetes and bring about population-wide

reductions in medical complications and future costs.

Table 3. One-way sensitivity analysis over lifetime period.

Incr costs Incr effectiveness ICER(¥/QALY)

(¥) (QALY)

Base case -1912 1.16 ‘-1652

Implementation costs +20% (4049) -1246 1.16 -2602(-22905,4067)

−20% (2699) -3026 1.16 -1785(27701,2729)

Health management costs +20% (506) -519 1.16 -446(-21339,3692)

−20% (338) -3323 1.16 -2857(26524,1900)

Diabetes treatment costs +20% (7723) -3078 1.16 -2647(-32787,1723)

−20% (5149) -96 1.16 -82(-16098,3603)

CVD treatment costs +20% (14106) -2636 1.16 -2267(-25926,3206)

−20% (9344) -557 1.16 -496(-18092,3574)

Discount rate 1% -485 1.97 -246(-23149,4656)

5% 2001 0.72 2788(-29302,3172)

Utility weights associated with IGT +20% -3992 1.05 -3805(-17873,4670)

−20% 1921 0.78 -2477(-121533,6827)

Effectiveness of intervention

Hazard ratio of DM2 onset 0.45 -13084 1.35 -9669(-59688,-5444)

0.83 10858 0.97 11218(7976,19620)

Hazard ratio of CVD event 0.59 -4094 1.29 -3171(-138159,-2220)

0.92 -1337 1.15 -1162(-21198,1887)

Hazard ratio of CVD death 0.48 3210 1.43 2243(-11199,5344)

0.94 -3073 1.10 -2792(-30266,2788)

Scenario analysis

Universal health screening of individual with NPG 470 1.09 429(-18524,4318)

IGT, impaired glucose tolerance; Incr, incremental; CDV, cardiovascular disease; QALY, quality-adjusted life-year; NPG, normal postprandial glucose.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0242962.t003

PLOS ONE Cost-effectiveness of the Da Qing diabetes prevention program

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0242962 December 31, 2020 9 / 13

The DQDP prevention program was cost-saving over 30-year time and lifetime period. The

national basic public health service program is a major component of China’s 2009 primary

healthcare system reform, which implemented basic public health services with the aims of

equity and access [27]. Under this reform, primary healthcare institutions are responsible for

providing basic health services, including but not limited to health management services for

major chronic diseases such as hypertension and DM2. In the present study, we did not

address the possibility of confounding from this policy, and we calculated the intervention